Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment, D.C.
PUBLIC HEARING - September 13, 1967
Appeal No. 9362 Americans United, appellant.
The Zoning Administrator of the District of Columbia, appellee.

On motion duly made, seconded and unanimously carried, the
following Order was entered at the meeting of the Board on
September 19, 1967.

ORDERED:

That the appeal for permission to erect SP office building
for non-profit organizations with roof structures in accordance
with provisions of Section 3308 and for variance of the require-
ments of Sections 3308.22, 7515.1, 4201.22 (setback) and 7206.7
to permit roof structures and arcade in excess of allowable
floor area ratio and for driveway grades in excess of 12 percent
at 17th and Rhode Island Avenue, N.W., lot 83, Square 159,
be granted. i

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located in an SP District.

2. 1In BZA Appeal No. 8922 the Board granted an appeal
relating to this same property. The appeal was for permission
to erect an SP office building for non-profit organizations
with roof structures in accordance with the provisions of
Section 3308 and for variance from the requirements of Section
7515.1 to allow arcade above sidewalk level at the northwest
corner of 17th Street and Rhode Island Avenue, N.W., lots 37
and 800, square 159.

3. The subject appeal is basically the same but there
are some differences.

4. It is proposed to construct an eight-story office
building to house non-profit organizations. The area of the
lot is 5,778 square feet.

5. The proposed building will have an area of 33,912
square feet including the arcade credit, and the FAR of the
building will be 5.53.

6. The roof structure will have an area of 1,992 square
feet and a FAR of .34. The roof structure will house
mechanical equipment, stairway and elevator penthouses.
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7. It is requested to increase the FAR because of the
combined use of the roof structure and to increase FAR of .20
credit for the open arcade and approval of the arcade above
the sidewalk level. In addition it is requested to have the
penthouse extend within 4 feet 8 inches of the side yard.

8. The increase in the grade of the ramp will be from 12
to 15 percent. This is because the elevation had to be made
to lower the arcade.

9. Parking in the building will be underground and will
accommodate 18 cars in the garage. There will be some use of
vault space for parking which is beyond the building line.

10. The material and color of the street facade of the
building will be buff limestone, bronze window frames with
bronze tinted glass.

11. The roof structure will be bronze factory finished
baked enamel on steel to match bronze window frames and relate
to the bronze tinted glass. The arcade and the abutted terrace
walls will be treated with buff limestone.

12. The Department of Highways and Traffic offers no
objection to the granting of this appeal.

13. It is proposed that 3 floors of the building be used
as rental space.

14. This appeal was filed and heard under plans by Keyes,
Lethbridge and Condon, architects, approved as noted on
Drawings Nos. A-7, A-12, A-13, A-14, A-15, and A-22, by
Mr. Arthur P. Davis, architect-member of the Board on
September 15, 1967.

15. No opposition to the granting of this appeal was
registered at the public hearing.

OPINION:

We incorporate those portions of the Appeal No. 8922 which
are not specifically reappealed and such portions of the
previous become a part of this Order. The opinion in this
earlier Order is incorporated here and made a part of this
Order.
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The Board retains jurisdiction over the use of space in
the subject building by any non-profit organizations other
than the organization making this appeal.

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

By: QCO"Y\M 2 BQA»O
JAMES E. BESS
( Secretary of the Board

THE ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
ONLY UNLESS APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING AND/OR OCCUPANCY PERMIT
IS FILED WITH THE DIRECTOR OF INSPECTIONS WITHIN A PERIOD OF
SIX MONTHS AFTER THIS ORDER.

ATTESTED:




